### 504091783 11/11/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4138451

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JEFFREY SCOTT NEAFSEY	10/19/2016
JOSEPH WAYNE BAUMGARTE	08/17/2016
MATTHEW DEXTER	08/17/2016
ED HARROLD	11/05/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SCHLAGE LOCK COMPANY LLC
Street Address:	11819 N. PENNSYLVANIA STREET
City:	CARMEL
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46032

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15276118

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (317)713-3699

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 317-713-3500

**Email:** taft-ip-docket@taftlaw.com

Correspondent Name: TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP

Address Line 1: ONE INDIANA SQUARE

Address Line 2: SUITE 3500

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ALGN-1124
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	/TIANA L. POWELL/
SIGNATURE:	/Tiana L. Powell/
DATE SIGNED:	11/11/2016

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504091783 REEL: 040283 FRAME: 0200

source=Assignment#page3.tif
source=Assignment#page4.tif
source=Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 040283 FRAME: 0201

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Jeffrey Scott Neafsey of 15985 W. 77th Place, Arvada, Colorado 80007; Joseph Wayne Baumgarte of 12536 Charing Cross Road, Carmel, Indiana 46033; Matthew Dexter of 7307 Oxbridge Place, Indianapolis, Indiana 46259; and Ed Harrold of 28211 Magnon Drive, Box 1702, Brooksville, Florida 34605, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have made one or more new and useful inventions in a NETWORKED ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM for which Assignors have made or will make applications for Letters Patent of the United States and applications in foreign jurisdictions (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Applications"); and

WHEREAS, Schlage Lock Company LLC, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 11819 N. Pennsylvania Street, Carmel, Indiana 46032, desires to acquire all of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the one or more inventions disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in the Applications, and in, to and under the Applications, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefore and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good, valuable and sufficient consideration to Assignors in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the one or more inventions disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in the Applications, and any and all other applications thereon and arising therefrom, including any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof, and any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and any and all patents to be issued and obtained therefor and thereon, United States and foreign, including all reissues and extensions thereof.

The Applications include the following:

U.S. Application No. 15/276,118 filed on September 26, 2016 U.S. Application No. 14/796,501 filed on July 10, 2015 International Application No. PCT/US15/39979 filed on July 10, 2015

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Honorable Assistant Secretary and Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives.

Assignors agree to assign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said invention in this and all foreign countries for the use of Assignee.

WITNESS Assignor's hand this	1 day of	Octo bot. 2016.
	7	2 she
		Jeffrey Scott Neafsey
WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of	, 2016.
		Joseph Wayne Baumgarte
WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of	, 2016.
		Matthew Dexter
WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of	, 2016.
		Ed Harrold

Assignors agree to assign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said invention in this and all foreign countries for the use of Assignee.

WITNESS Assignor's hand this day o	of, 2016.
	Jeffrey Scott Neafsey
WITNESS Assignor's hand this day	of <u>A<sub>rgas</sub> F</u> , 2016.
	1/h W. F.
	Joseph Wayne Baumgarte 💚 🛮 🗸
WITNESS Assignor's hand this day	of, 2016.
	Matthew Dexter
WITNESS Assignor's hand this day	of, 2016.
	Ed Harrold

Assignors agree to assign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said invention in this and all foreign countries for the use of Assignee.

WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of	, 2016.
	••••	Y 50: C a NY C
		Jeffrey Scott Neafsey
WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of	, 2016.
	~~~~~	Joseph Wayne Baumgarte
WITNESS Assignor's hand this	7_day of	August , 2016.
	1	Nathas RAHZ Matthew Dexter
WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of	, 2016.
	·······	Ed Harrold

Assignors agree to assign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said invention in this and all foreign countries for the use of Assignee.

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _	day of _	, 2016.
		Jeffrey Scott Neafsey
WITNESS Assignor's hand this _	day of	, 2016.
		Joseph Wayne Baumgarte
WITNESS Assignor's hand this _	day of	, 2016.
		Matthew Dexter
WITNESS Assignor's hand this _		Nrea ber 2016.
		Ed Harrold

Page 2 of 2

**PATENT** REEL: 040283 FRAME: 0206

**RECORDED: 11/11/2016**